

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 24-0039

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE DENSIFICATION, et al.,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellant.

**BRIEF OF FAMILIES FOR RESPONSIBLE GROWTH PARTICIPATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court, Gallatin County,
DA 16-2023-1248, the Honorable Mike Salvagni, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Michelle T. Weinberg
MICHELLE T. WEINBERG, PLLC
P.O. Box 1417
Missoula, MT 59801
(406) 314-3583
michelle@michelleweinberglaw.com

James H. Goetz
Henry J.K. Tesar
Goetz, Geddes & Gardner, PC
P.O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
(406) 587-5144
jim@goetzlawfirm.com
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

Brian K. Gallik
Gallik & Bremer, PC
P.O. Box 70
Bozeman, MT 59771-0070
(406) 404-1728
brian@galliklawfirm.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General

Thane Johnson
Michael D. Russel
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan

Assistant Attorneys General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
thane.johnson@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General

JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. SB 323 AND SB 528 VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO
 PARTICIPATE AND KNOW BECAUSE IT DEPRIVES THE
 PUBLIC OF MEANINGFUL, INFORMED REVIEW OF
 LOCAL ZONING DECISIONS..... 5

 II. SB 323 AND SB 528 ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILED TO
 EFFECTUATE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST
 BECAUSE THESE BILLS WILL NOT RESULT IN THE
 CREATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bryan v. Yellowstone Cnty. Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 2002 MT 264, ¶ 31, 312 Mont. 257, 60 P.3d 381.....	5-6, 10
<i>Citizens for a Better Flathead v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2016 MT 256, ¶ 39, 385 Mont. 156, 381 P.3d 555.....	6
<i>Mont. Land Title Ass'n v. First Am. Title</i> 167 Mont. 471, 475-76, 539 P.2d 711, 713 (1975).....	8
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	9

STATUTES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-3-103, MCA.....	6
§ 2-3-111, MCA.....	6
§ 7-1-4142, MCA.....	6
§ 7-1-4143, MCA.....	6
§ 76-2-114, MCA.....	3, 10
§ 76-3-514, MCA.....	3, 10
§ 76-3-102, MCA.....	7
§ 76-3-601, MCA.....	7
§ 76-25-106(4)(d), MCA.....	3

§ 76-1-601, MCA.....	7
§ 76-1-602, MCA.....	7
§ 76-2-303, MCA.....	7
§ 76-2-304, MCA.....	7-8
§ 76-2-203, MCA.....	7
§ 76-2-205, MCA.....	7
§ 76-2-114, MCA.....	10

CONSTITUTION

Mont. Const Art. II, § 8	3, 5, 9
Mont. Const Art. II, § 9	4, 5, 9

LEGISLATIVE BILLS

S.B. 323, 68 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2023)	1-4, 7-11
S.B. 528, 68 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2023).....	1-4, 7-11
S.B. 382, 68 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2023).....	3-4, 9-11

SECONDARY SOURCES

Patrick M. Condon, <i>Sick City</i> , 117 (2021) (available at https://justice-landandthecityblogspot.com/p/download-sick-city-pdf.htm	11
Randal O’ Toole, <i>Density Makes Housing Less Affordable, Not More</i> (Apr. 26, 2021) (available at https://www.cato.org/commentary/density-makes-housing-less-affordable-not-more).....	11

Flathead Beacon, *Whitefish Planning Board Votes Against Mountain Gateway Development* (Nov. 21, 2021) (available at <https://flatheadbeacon.com/2021/11/21/whitefish-planning-board-votes-against-mountain-gateway-development/>)..... 7
